



VCU

**Adopted University Budget Plan
and Tuition and Fees**

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

Table of Contents

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Section I - Highlights of the FY 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Section II - Details of the FY 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Section III - FY 2024-2025 Tuition and Fees

**VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIVERSITY
FY 2024-2025 UNIVERSITY BUDGET PLAN**

Section I

**Highlights of the FY 2024-2025
University Budget Plan**

Executive Summary

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Virginia Commonwealth University's FY2025 budget strategically aligns university resources to drive VCU's success and value. VCU's total budget is approximately \$1.6 billion, 52% of which is designated funds that support specific university operations such as sponsored programs (e.g., research, training, etc.) and auxiliary operations (e.g., housing, dining, parking, etc.), and 48% of which is Education and General (E&G) funds that are committed to academic programs and support services such as student services, libraries, administration and facility maintenance. A large part of the university's E&G budget is shaped by the biennial state budget for FY2025-26 and a 2.7% tuition increase for FY2025, which was approved by VCU's Board of Visitors.

VCU is committed to maintaining access and affordability through efficient operations, enrollment management, fundraising, state support, financial aid, and tuition increases at or below inflation.

VCU's FY2025 budget reflects the university's commitment to student affordability (e.g., investments in financial aid and tuition and fee increases below higher education and consumer price indexes) and addresses the impact of inflation and other mandatory costs affecting higher education institutions nationwide, including utility and contractual increases, salary increases and adjustments, and military tuition and fee waivers to maintain a balanced budget.

Key budgetary changes for FY2025 include:

- **Value investment:** New investments to enhance the value of a VCU degree, particularly to drive academic and research excellence, transform applied learning opportunities, and champion artificial intelligence in teaching and learning.
- **Faculty, staff and adjunct support:** Implementation of a 3% merit-based salary increase along with funding to support standard faculty promotions and adjunct pay raises. This initiative underscores VCU's commitment to offering competitive compensation to attract world-class faculty and staff as well as maintain a prominent and equitable university environment.
- **Student access and success:** Introduction of new permanent funds to bolster existing financial aid and enhance support from institutional and state sources, reinforcing VCU's commitment to affordability and student success.
- **Research and research support:** Anticipation of continued growth in research funding following the successful implementation of the One VCU Strategic Research Priorities Plan. Notably, VCU ranks among the top 50 U.S. public research universities and maintains a National Cancer Institute Comprehensive Cancer Center designation for Massey Comprehensive Cancer Center.

For detailed information on the FY2025 budget breakdown by fund source, please refer to Table A (pg. I-3) and Section II of this document. Specific tuition rates are outlined in Section III. For additional inquiries, please visit the University Office of Budget, Analysis and Financial Planning website at budget.vcu.edu.

Table A
Virginia Commonwealth University
FY 2024-2025 University Budget Plan
Sources and Uses Summary
(in thousands)

FY 2024-2025 Sources	Tuition, Fee, & State Funds	Grants and Contracts	Auxiliary Enterprises	Qatar*	Student Financial Assistance	Total	2023-24 Budget Plan	
	E&G Programs	(Sponsored Programs)	(Housing & Dining)	Hospital Univ. Funds		University	Amount	Percent
State General Fund								
Direct Appropriations	\$ 305,224	\$ 26,763	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 61,664	\$ 393,651	54,575	16.1%
Central Transfers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.0%
State General Fund	<u>\$ 305,224</u>	<u>\$ 26,763</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 61,664</u>	<u>\$ 393,651</u>	<u>\$ 54,575</u>	<u>16.1%</u>
Nongeneral Funds								
Student Tuition and Fees	460,799	-	68,240	\$ -	-	529,039	19,182	3.8%
Grants and Contracts	-	368,988	-	-	52,078	421,066	53,856	14.7%
Gifts and Investment Earnings	100	-	5,551	72,000	-	77,651	10,000	14.8%
Sales and Services	6,410	-	102,551	115,829	-	224,790	30,887	15.9%
Other Sources	2,448	-	150	13,590	-	16,188	3,325	25.8%
Total Nongeneral Funds	<u>469,757</u>	<u>368,988</u>	<u>176,492</u>	<u>\$ 201,419</u>	<u>52,078</u>	<u>1,268,734</u>	<u>117,250</u>	<u>10.2%</u>
Transfers in (out)	14,034	(14,034)	-	-	-	-	-	n/a
Total University Sources	<u>\$ 789,015</u>	<u>\$ 381,717</u>	<u>\$ 176,492</u>	<u>\$ 201,419</u>	<u>\$ 113,742</u>	<u>\$ 1,662,385</u>	<u>\$ 171,825</u>	<u>11.5%</u>
FY 2024-2025 Uses								
Instruction	\$ 283,076	\$ 40,650	\$ -	\$ 49,710	\$ -	\$ 373,436	\$ 30,597	8.9%
Research	34,771	330,569	-	36,171	-	401,511	13,600	3.5%
Public Service	6,923	-	-	3,095	-	10,018	2,704	37.0%
Academic Support	199,044	489	-	16,358	-	215,891	31,619	17.2%
Student Services	17,968	107	-	1,038	-	19,113	1,041	5.8%
Institutional Support	103,268	2,745	-	6,905	-	112,918	(11,172)	-9.0%
Operation and Maintenance of Plant	80,136	3,201	-	1,712	-	85,049	4,742	5.9%
Scholarships and Fellowships	51,822	1,716	-	15,189	113,742	182,469	25,752	16.4%
Auxiliary Enterprises	-	-	176,492	-	-	176,492	13,806	8.5%
Hospital Services	-	-	-	71,241	-	71,241	20,341	40.0%
Reallocations 5%	-	-	-	-	-	-	24,548	-100.0%
Subtotal Uses	777,008	379,477	176,492	201,419	113,742	1,648,138	157,578	10.6%
Transfers in (out) ⁽¹⁾	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Contingencies and Reserves	12,007	2,240	-	-	-	14,247	14,247	
Total University Uses FY 2025	<u>\$ 789,015</u>	<u>\$ 381,717</u>	<u>\$ 176,492</u>	<u>\$ 201,419</u>	<u>\$ 113,742</u>	<u>\$ 1,662,385</u>	<u>\$ 171,825</u>	<u>11.5%</u>
Total University Sources FY 2024	<u>\$ 732,398</u>	<u>\$ 340,584</u>	<u>\$ 162,686</u>	<u>\$ 167,755</u>	<u>\$ 87,137</u>	<u>\$ 1,490,560</u>		

⁽¹⁾ Per the state budget, nongeneral fund appropriation from E&G programs and from Auxiliary Services was required to be transferred to Student Financial Assistance to more accurately reflect aid to The impact of additional state funding in FY 2024 state budget is reflected in the change from 2023-24 budget plan.

*VCU receives funding from the Qatar Foundation to operate the School of Arts campus in Doha, which is part of Education City.

**VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIVERSITY
FY 2024-2025 UNIVERSITY BUDGET PLAN**

Section II

Details of the FY 2024-2025 Budget Plan

Educational and General Programs

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Overview

VCU's Education and General (also known as E&G) budget applies to all of the university's academic programs and support services, which make up core instructional-related activities, including instruction, student services, libraries, administration and maintenance of facilities. Revenue for E&G is derived primarily from student tuition, state general fund appropriations and instructional fees.

Highlights

The E&G budget comprises approximately half of the total \$1.6 billion budget for the university. Almost all E&G revenues are related to tuition and fees (\$461 million) and state funding (\$305 million), with additional funds (\$23 million) from a variety of sales, services and other fees. See Sources and Uses Summary (Table A, pg. I-3) for details.

As noted in the Executive Summary, this year's budget will include new revenues from a 2.7% tuition increase (anticipated to net approximately \$15 million) and \$27.1 million in new state support. Expenses are for mandated salary increases and military waivers, contractual or inflationary increases, and new value investments. These include:

- New funding to drive academic and research excellence, transform applied learning, and champion artificial intelligence in teaching and learning (\$5.4 million from new revenue and \$6.2 million from internal reallocations).
- State-mandated, merit-based salary increases of 3% for faculty, staff and adjuncts, as well as faculty promotions (\$20.5 million). This figure includes six months of the state-mandated FY2024 2% salary increases with \$9.5 million of state funding to cover approximately 49% of the mandated salary increases across both fiscal years.
- Full funding for current levels of state-mandated military tuition waivers and student financial aid (\$6.2 million).
- Facilities maintenance, IT software and service contracts, and utility rate increases (\$4 million).
- Insurance premiums, fire safety and facility contract increases (\$1.5 million).
- Strengthening compliance support services and student success with Ph.D. health insurance, additional support for student services, and other operational and academic needs (\$4.4 million).

These strategic allocations ensure that VCU continues to advance its mission of academic excellence, research innovation, and comprehensive support for its students and faculty.

Table B
Virginia Commonwealth University
FY 2024-2025 Educational and General Programs Budget Plan
Revenues and Expenditures

A. FY 2023-2024 Budget Plan - Revenues FY	\$	732,398,633
B. 2023-2024 Adjustments		14,489,272
C. FY 2023-2024 Adjusted Revenue Budget	\$	746,887,905
D. FY 2024-2025 Budget Plan Adjustments		
1. Revenue increase from tuition and fee changes		18,156,580
2. Financial aid waivers		(3,200,747)
3. Other revenue and transfers		
4. Revenue increase from the State		27,171,484
E. Total FY 2024-2025 Budget Plan - Revenues	\$	789,015,222
A. FY 2023-2024 Budget Plan - Expenditures	\$	732,398,633
B. FY 2023-2024 Adjustments		14,489,272
C. FY 2023-2024 Adjusted Expenditure Budget	\$	746,887,905
D. FY 2024-2025 Projected Expenses		
1. Faculty and staff salary increases		19,340,330
2. Increases to financial aid		3,000,000
3. Faculty promotions		1,117,014
4. Academic and student needs		4,842,871
5. New facilities, maintenance, and utility rate increases		2,585,187
6. Operational and compliance needs		6,516,102
7. Military tuition and fee waiver program costs		4,000,000
8. Value investment in academic and research needs		5,926,621
11. Transfers and other adjustments		(5,200,808)
Total FY 2024-2025 University Expenses		42,127,317
E. Total FY 2024-2025 Budget Plan - Expenditures	\$	789,015,222
F. University Net Position	\$	-

Sponsored Programs – Facilities and Administrative Cost Recoveries

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Overview

Sponsored programs include research projects, training grants and similar activities funded by revenue received from governmental and private agencies for specific purposes. Sponsored programs are administered in accordance with the terms of the applicable grant or contract and the agency awarding the funds. Grants are often multi-year awards, which means award amounts may differ from the annual revenues and expenses as they may be spread over several years. Table C (pg. II-5) and Table D (pg. II-6) budget projected actual revenues and expenditures for the upcoming fiscal year, versus awards.

Highlights

Advancing the university's research mission is a core element of the university's strategic plan, *Quest 2028: Together We Transform*. The FY2025 budget plan forecasts a continued trend of success, with planned revenues and expenditures in the upcoming fiscal year of almost \$396 million. Table D details direct research activity as well as administrative overhead and other support costs associated with grants, which are known as Facilities and Administrative Cost Recoveries (FACR).

State funding for research under the State's Higher Education Research Initiative is anticipated to increase by \$2.75 million, which is a new funding allocation for the Pauley Heart Center. The state will continue to provide \$1.1 million for bioengineering and regenerative medicine, \$22.5 million for cancer research, and \$350,000 to support the Parkinson's and Movement Disorders Center.

Table C summarizes FACR sources and uses. For FY2025, total FACR revenue is estimated at \$56 million. Revenue estimates are based on projected levels of grants and contracts, direct expenditures, and the FY2025 recovery rate of 55.25% for on-campus federal facilities and administrative costs.

The Commonwealth has in place a long-standing requirement that a portion of an institution's total FACR revenues support research-related operational expenses in the E&G. These funds are used to meet administrative costs, research or research-related requirements, and principal and interest on bonds issued by or for the institution for research-related facilities. The FACR revenue portion budgeted to E&G for FY2025 is \$16.8 million, shown on Tables C and D.

The allocation of FACR funding is a revenue-based model that returns 20% of earnings to the generating unit. The Research Priorities Fund supports strategic initiatives through the vice president for research and innovation and is 4.5% of the FACR revenue generated, estimated at \$2.5 million in FY2025 on Table C. An additional 4% of earnings is earmarked for an incentive program to reward high-performing units, estimated at \$2.2 million. The remaining 41.5% is allocated to support research operations as detailed in the expense portion of Table C, including debt service, mandatory regulatory compliance, and other central costs.

Table C
Virginia Commonwealth University
2024-25 University Budget Plan
Facilities and Administrative Cost Recoveries
(in thousands)

	2024-25	
Research Support Expenditures and Allocation of Revenue		
1. OVPRI Research Operations Support		
OVPRI Operations Support	\$ 1,693	
Office of Industry Partnerships	789	
Innovation Gateway (Technology Transfer)	866	
Office of Research Development	527	
Research Information Systems	672	
Total Support for OVPRI Research Operations	\$ 4,547	8%
2. OVPRI Research Regulatory Compliance		
Research Subjects Protection - Human	1,217	
Research Subjects Protection - Animal	598	
Research Information Systems Security and Compliance Office (RISSC)	381	
Office of Integrity and Ethics	415	
Office of Export Control	259	
Division of Animal Resources	2,569	
Office of Clinical Regulatory Affairs	491	
Office of Research Compliance	315	
Total Support for Regulatory Compliance	\$ 6,244	11%
3. Faculty and Student Research Support		
Quest Research Grants	500	
Undergraduate Research Opportunities Program (UROP)	101	
Graduate Fellowships	1,666	
Tuition Postdoctoral Scholar Fellow	50	
Total Support for Faculty and Student Research	\$ 2,317	4%
4. Research Cores, Centers & Institutes		
Institutes and Center Support	1,403	
OVPRI Core Facilities Support	2,293	
Total Support for Cores, Centers and Institutes	\$ 3,697	7%
5. Other Central Administration Support		
Technology Services	\$ 464	
Safety & Risk Management	1,722	
Grants and Contracts	256	
Compliance Office	303	
University Libraries	489	
Total Support for Other Central Administration	\$ 3,234	6%
6. Central Debt Allocations		
Massey Cancer Center Vivarium	475	
Debt Service - Biotech 1	689	
O&M Biotech 1	222	
Medical Science Building II	1,052	
Sanger Hall Renovations	113	
Sanger Hall Renovations II	650	
Total Support for Central Debt	\$ 3,201	6%
7. State Mandated 30% Education and General Fund Support	\$ 16,800	30%
8. Research Priorities Fund (4.5%)	\$ 2,520	4.5%
9. School and Unit Support		
Research Growth Incentive Fund (4%)	\$ 2,240	
School and Unit Support (20%)	11,200	
Total Support for Schools and Units	\$ 13,440	24%
Total Projected FACR Expenditures	\$ 56,000	100%

Table D
Virginia Commonwealth University
FY 2024-25 University Budget Plan
Sponsored Programs
(in thousands)

	2023-24 Projected ⁽¹⁾	2024-25 Budget Plan	Change Over 2023-24
A. SOURCES			
1. Direct Costs			
a. Grants and Contracts Revenue	\$ 283,987	\$ 300,139	5.7%
b. Other Revenue			
i. State Higher Education Research Initiative	23,663	23,663	0.0%
ii. State General Fund Support for the Parkinson's and Movement Disorders	350	350	0.0%
iii. State General Fund Support for Pauley Heart Center		2,750	n/a
iii. Higher Education Equipment Trust Fund (HEETF)	9,849	12,849	30.5%
Total Sources Associated with Direct Costs	<u>\$ 317,849</u>	<u>\$ 339,751</u>	6.9%
2. Facilities and Administrative Cost Recoveries	53,000	56,000	5.7%
Total Sources	<u>\$ 370,849</u>	<u>\$ 395,751</u>	6.7%
B. USES			
1. Instruction	\$ 38,092	\$ 40,650	6.7%
2. Research	308,483	327,803	6.3%
3. Student Services	100	107	6.7%
4. Academic Support	489	489	0.0%
5. Institutional Support	1,862	2,745	47.4%
6. Operation and Maintenance of Plant	3,201	3,201	0.0%
7. Scholarships and Fellowships	1,716	1,716	0.0%
8. Transfer Facilities and Administrative Cost Recoveries to E&G	14,700	16,800	14.3%
9. Contingencies	2,205	2,240	1.6%
Total Uses	<u>\$ 370,849</u>	<u>\$ 395,751</u>	6.7%

⁽¹⁾ Sponsored Programs sources and uses for FY 2023-2024 have been revised to reflect expected actuals.

Auxiliary Enterprise Programs

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Overview

An auxiliary enterprise is a self-supporting unit that exists to serve students, faculty or staff through the sale of goods or services. Auxiliary enterprises include intercollegiate athletics, residential facilities, student centers, student gymnasiums, student development programs, student health services, food service facilities, bookstores, print shops, telecommunications, and parking and transportation.

Auxiliary enterprises are funded through user fees (e.g., housing fees), revenue from sales and services (e.g., book sales, basketball tickets), and mandatory fees (university fee and student health fee). Auxiliary enterprise activities are required to be self-supporting. This means that the state does not provide support for operating costs, maintenance or the construction of facilities. Accordingly, auxiliary enterprises must accumulate reserves to address unanticipated revenue shortfalls or expenditure needs to maintain facilities, finance renovations and construction costs.

Highlights

The permanent budget for FY2025 projects revenue of \$176.49 million and expenses of approximately \$180.51 million, or a planned net decrease of \$4.02 million to reserve balances.

While projected auxiliary revenue and expenses for FY2025 are similar to FY2024, some significant differences include:

- A 3% increase in parking rates to address maintenance, program enhancements and salary increases.
- A 5.4% or \$137 increase in the university fee to address salary increases, increased contractual costs, new NCAA requirements, and growth in military and other waivers.
- A 7% housing rate increase to address inflation, contractual and state salary increases as well as housing programming.
- A 8% dining services rate increase to support a mandatory 4.77% Consumer Price Index increase in the existing dining services contract, program enhancements to increase student satisfaction, and increases in utilities, equipment maintenance and salaries.

Table E
Virginia Commonwealth University
FY 2024-2025 University Budget Plan
Auxiliary Enterprise Programs
(in thousands)

	2023-2024 Budget Plan	2024-2025 Budget Plan	Change Over 2023-2024
A. SOURCES			
1. Sales and Services	\$ 36,454	\$ 37,658	3.3%
2. University Fee	59,483	62,798	5.6%
3. Room Plan	31,433	35,907	14.2%
4. Board Plan	24,045	28,986	20.5%
5. Health Fee	5,570	5,442	-2.3%
6. Gifts & Investment Income	5,551	5,551	0.0%
7. Other - Use of Balances	150	150	0.0%
Total Sources	<u>\$ 162,686</u>	<u>\$ 176,492</u>	8.5%
B. USES			
1. Intercollegiate Athletics	\$ 45,739	\$ 49,175	7.5%
2. Residential Services	34,719	39,221	13.0%
3. Dining Services	27,789	31,857	14.6%
4. Student Commons and Activities	4,970	4,185	-15.8%
5. Recreational Sports	9,458	9,963	5.3%
6. Student Services			
a. Student Health	7,406	7,419	0.2%
b. Student Development Programs	7,512	9,858	31.2%
c. Student Services	3,829	1,455	-62.0%
7. Retail Services and Other Shops	1,978	1,529	-22.7%
8. Parking and Transportation	18,208	19,595	7.6%
9. Reserves, Contingencies, and Transfers	2,926	6,252	113.7%
Total Uses	<u>\$ 164,534</u>	<u>\$ 180,509</u>	9.7%
C. Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance	<u>\$ (1,848)</u>	<u>\$ (4,017)</u>	117.3%

University Funds

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Overview

University Funds include both restricted and unrestricted funds for which the sources of revenue are gifts to university departments, investment earnings, endowment income, foundation support and other transfers. University Funds are deposited and disbursed through local bank accounts and are not included in funds appropriated by the General Assembly. Gifts are traditionally made through affiliated foundations and are made available for use by departments for various expenditures. Gifts made directly to the university are generally for very specific purposes and may vary significantly from year to year.

The university currently has approximately 2,000 unique funds related to endowed and foundation supported activities from which expenditures are managed by deans, directors and department heads. As such, the University Funds budget reflects an overall estimate of revenues and expenditures based on trend analysis, rather than an allocation of resources available centrally to the university.

Highlights

The budget plan projects revenues and expenditures of approximately \$85.6 million in FY2025.

Highlights of the FY2025 budget are as follows:

- High market interest rates and strong market returns have led to increases in investment income over last year's estimate.
- Based on current projections for FY2024, gift revenues for the upcoming year are anticipated to exceed prior budget estimates.
- The majority of gifts are received by the university's affiliated foundations and then recorded in the *endowment income and foundation support* revenue category when transferred to the university for expenditure.
- Individual line items projected within University Funds sources and uses reflect an overall estimate of revenues and expenditures based on trend analysis and, therefore, have potential for variability.

Table F
Virginia Commonwealth University
FY 2024-2025 University Budget Plan
University Funds
(in thousands)

	2023-24 Budget Plan	2024-25 Budget Plan	Change Over 2023-24
A. SOURCES ⁽¹⁾			
1. Gifts	\$ 45,000	\$ 54,000	
2. Endowment and Investment Income	17,000	18,000	
3. Foundation Support and Other Transfers	10,267	13,590	
	<u>\$ 72,267</u>	<u>\$ 85,590</u>	18.4%
Total Sources			
B. USES ⁽¹⁾			
1. Instruction	\$ 5,984	\$ 6,122	
2. Research	32,538	36,171	
3. Public Service	3,395	3,095	
4. Academic Support	15,151	16,358	
5. Student Services	971	1,038	
6. Institutional Support	1,563	6,905	
7. Operation and Maintenance of Plant	801	712	
8. Scholarships and Fellowships	11,864	15,189	
	<u>\$ 72,267</u>	<u>\$ 85,590</u>	18.4%
Total Uses			

⁽¹⁾ *University Funds sources and uses reflect an overall estimate of revenues and expenditures based on trend analysis, therefore has potential for variability. Expenses for FY2025 are based on the prior year actuals increased by the growth rate in total revenue.*

Student Financial Assistance

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Overview

The Student Financial Assistance table below shows a comprehensive list of aid provided to students from Federal, State and other fund sources from all parts of the budget. Support includes scholarships, grants and fellowships awarded to students without requiring work or service, and work-related programs. Federal Work Study Program and Supplemental Education Opportunity Grant funds are federal funds apportioned by the U.S. Department of Education.

Highlights

Funding from State and Federal Student Financial Assistance funds are estimated at approximately \$113.7 million in FY2025. The following changes are expected to federal and state funding in FY2025:

- \$8.6 million anticipated increase in state-supported financial aid over the prior budget plan, \$5.8 million of which continues state-supported financial aid funding approved in FY2024.
- While the maximum individual Pell Grant award of \$7,395 will remain the same, total Pell awards are projected to be \$48 million, an approximate overall increase of \$9.6 million in FY2025 due to recent changes to the Free Application for Federal Student (FAFSA) under the FAFSA Simplification Act.

In addition to the federal and state-funded scholarships summarized on Table G, the university will allocate \$105.4 million of E&G dollars towards need-based aid, merit-based aid, scholarships, fellowships, tuition waivers and graduate student wages. This is an increase of \$1.1 million over FY2024. In FY2024, the state directed VCU to replace \$5.7 million of E&G scholarships with an equal amount of additional state funding provided in the FY2024 state budget, with the intent of reducing tuition-funded financial aid. Other fund sources, including gifts and auxiliary funds, are estimated to provide approximately \$28.4 million in additional financial aid funding for the upcoming year.

Table G
Virginia Commonwealth University
2024-25 University Budget Plan
Student Financial Assistance
(in thousands)

DESCRIPTION	2023-24 Budget Plan	2024-25 Budget Plan	Change Over 2023-24
A. Federal			
1. Grants and Scholarships	\$ 31,200	\$ 49,176	
2. Federal Work Study	2,905	2,902	
Total Federal	<u>34,105</u>	<u>52,078</u>	52.7%
B. State: Virginia Student Financial Assistance Program			
1. Scholarships	48,631	56,923	
2. Fellowships	4,401	4,741	
Total State	<u>53,032</u>	<u>61,664</u>	16.3%
Total Federal and State	<u>87,137</u>	<u>113,742</u>	30.5%
C. University			
1. E&G Programs			
Scholarships	73,203	71,130	-2.8%
Waivers	31,106	34,307	10.3%
2. Facilities and Administrative Cost Recoveries	1,716	1,716	0.0%
3. Auxiliary Enterprise Programs	14,593	11,484	-21.3%
4. University Funds	11,864	15,189	28.0%
Total University Sources	<u>132,482</u>	<u>133,826</u>	1.0%
D. Total Sources	<u>\$ 219,619</u>	<u>\$247,568</u>	12.7%

Financial aid is inclusive of Pell, Work Study, tuition waivers, and undergraduate and graduate need based and merit based financial aid. The University uses multiple funding sources to provide financial aid.

Hospital Services

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Overview

Hospital Services represents university revenue and expenditure for services provided by the university to the VCU Health System and related activities. The Hospital Services budget includes the Clinical, Educational and Research Services Agreement (CERSA) between the Health Sciences schools and the VCU Health System and funding from the Operations and Services Agreement for a variety of administrative services provided to the VCU Health System by the university.

Highlights

A summary of sources and uses, estimated at \$72.2 million in FY2025, is presented in Table H. The growth in service cost for FY2025 over FY2024 is related to the state-mandated salary increase of 3% as well as increases to services such as campus police, development, parking, and employee health. The budget includes new VCU Health funding (\$14 million) to bring the total support to \$20 million to be allocated annually to Massey Comprehensive Cancer Center. This significant investment will support Massey's research and clinical care initiatives, further enhancing its standing as a National Cancer Institute-designated comprehensive cancer center. The VCU CERSA (including Massey Cancer Center) agreements account for 37% of total hospital services or \$27 million.

Services provided by the university to support the health system physical plant (e.g., utilities, telecommunications, security, master lease, etc.) account for another 33% or \$24 million. The university also provides support for health system communications, fundraising and audit compliance (\$8.9 million); this, along with other miscellaneous services (library, employee health services and all other services), totals \$21 million.

Table H
Virginia Commonwealth University
FY 2024-2025 University Budget Plan
Hospital Services
(in thousands)

	2023-24 Budget Plan	2024-25 Budget Plan	Change Over 2023-24
A. SOURCES			
 Nongeneral Funds			
1. Sales and Services	\$ 50,927	\$ 71,089	39.6%
2. Other Sales and Services - Rental Income	973	1,152	18.4%
Total Sources	<u><u>\$ 51,900</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 72,241</u></u>	39.2%
B. USES			
1. Operation and Maintenance of Plant	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	0.0%
2. Hospital Services	50,900	71,241	40.0%
Total Uses	<u><u>\$ 51,900</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 72,241</u></u>	39.2%

**VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIVERSITY
FY 2024-2025 UNIVERSITY BUDGET PLAN**

Section III

FY 2024-2025 Tuition and Fees

Tuition and Fees

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 University Budget Plan

Executive Summary

The VCU budget plan for FY 2024-2025 (FY2025) reflects the university's commitment to the strategic goals set forth in its strategic plan, *Quest 2028: Together We Transform*, and the unique set of challenges presented as the university faces the impact of inflation.

Tuition and Fees

As the university moves into the next fiscal year, it faces significant pressures from the growth of inflation and our commitment to tuition affordability. The growth in inflationary costs include items such as utility rates, library journals, service contract increases, military waiver growth, and state mandated salary increases. In FY2025, VCU is continuing our focus on student success, including PhD Health Insurance, student advising and financial aid. While meeting these new needs, VCU continues to focus on affordability through limiting tuition increases by relying on state support and internal reallocations to maintain a balanced budget. In FY2025, a 2.7% increase in tuition, well below inflationary levels, will help meet the increase in cost demands and allow VCU to continue to invest in its future.

	<u>Resident Increase</u>	<u>Nonresident Increase</u>
Full-Time Credit Hour Undergraduate Students Living in Private Housing (15 credits per semester)	\$487	\$1,067
Full-Time Masters Students	\$499	\$881
Full-Time Doctoral Students	\$435	\$774

- University fee will increase from \$2,544 to \$2,681, an increase of \$137 to support military waiver growth and state mandated salary increases.

Housing and Dining

- The standard double occupancy room rate will increase by \$549. Rates for all housing options are summarized beginning on page 15.
- The rate for 200 Swipes with \$225 per semester in Dining Dollars will increase by \$436 for the academic year. Rates for all meal plans are summarized on page 17.

First Professional tuition and fee increases are summarized as follows:

- Tuition and mandatory fees for Medicine First Professional students will increase by \$1,201 for residents and \$1,920 for nonresidents.
- Dentistry First Professional tuition and mandatory fees will increase by \$2,538 for resident first year students and \$3,641 for nonresidents.
- Tuition and mandatory fee charges for the First Professional PharmD Program will increase \$1,031 for residents and \$1,426 nonresident students.

Overall, full-time credit hour undergraduate students living in university housing with 200 Swipes and \$225 in Dining Dollars (15 credits per semester) will increase by \$1,472 for residents and \$2,052 for nonresidents.

Summary of notes applicable to Tuition and Fee tables

- The Tuition and Fees section reflects all charges in dollars.
- Calculation of annual undergraduate tuition assumes 15 credit hours per semester; 30 credit hours for the fall and spring semesters, although 12 credits per semester (24 credits per year) is considered full-time. Tuition will depend on the number of credit hours taken.
- Course overload fee: Full-time graduate students are also charged at the part-time per credit hour rate for each additional hour exceeding 15 credit hours per semester in which the student is enrolled. The overload fee does not apply to students in first professional programs or other programs which specifically require the student to enroll in courses that exceed the applicable maximum number of credit hours.
- Part-time student activity fee for programs on the MCV Campus represents the total charge for the semester.
- Part-time undergraduate students enrolled in graduate courses required for their degree pay the undergraduate rate.
- Student government fee rates are applicable to the total summer session.
- Students designated as “off-campus” do not pay a student activity fee, university fee, student health fee, or capital outlay fees.

In addition to the tuition and fee charges identified, the president or his designee(s) may set tuition and fee charges for courses offered by the university. The rates shall be consistent with the university’s mission, the overall tuition and fee schedule, and state requirements.

If you have any trouble accessing the information contained in this document, please contact the VCU Office of Budget and Resource Analysis at budget@vcu.edu.

If you have questions or concerns, please refer to the University Budget Office website at budget.vcu.edu for additional information, including how to contact the University Budget Office.

**Virginia Commonwealth University
Typical Charges
Regular Session**

	Resident			Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.

Full-Time Credit Hour Undergraduate Students, On-Campus

Undergraduates Living In Private Housing

Monroe Park Campus

Tuition- 15 Credit Hours ⁽¹⁾	\$12,850	\$13,200		\$34,744	\$35,674	
University Fee	2,544	2,681		2,544	2,681	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Health Service Fee	246	246		246	246	
Student Activity Fee	90	90		90	90	
Academic Support Services Fee	100	100		100	100	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		690	690	
Total	\$16,233	\$16,720	\$487	\$38,817	\$39,884	\$1,067

MCV Campus

Tuition- 15 Credit Hours ⁽¹⁾	\$12,850	\$13,200		\$34,744	\$35,674	
University Fee	2,544	2,681		2,544	2,681	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Health Service Fee	246	246		246	246	
Student Activity Fee	36	36		36	36	
Academic Support Services Fee	100	100		100	100	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		690	690	
Total	\$16,179	\$16,666	\$487	\$38,763	\$39,830	\$1,067

Undergraduates Living In University Housing

Monroe Park Campus

Tuition- 15 Credit Hours ⁽¹⁾	\$12,850	\$13,200		\$34,744	\$35,674	
University Fee	2,544	2,681		2,544	2,681	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Health Service Fee	246	246		246	246	
Student Activity Fee	90	90		90	90	
Academic Support Services Fee	100	100		100	100	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		690	690	
Housing ⁽²⁾	7,849	8,398		7,849	8,398	
Board ⁽³⁾	5,434	5,870		5,434	5,870	
Total	\$29,516	\$30,988	\$1,472	\$52,100	\$54,152	\$2,052

⁽¹⁾ Tuition assumes 15 credit hours per semester; 30 credit hours for the fall and spring semesters, although 12 credits per semester (24 credits per year) is considered full-time. Tuition rates for full-time credit hour undergraduate students are listed on page III-5. Total tuition will depend on the number of credit hours taken.

⁽²⁾ Representative charge for double occupancy in Rhoads.

⁽³⁾ Assumes 200 swipes with \$225 per semester in Dining Dollars. Amount shown is for two semesters.

	Resident			Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.
MCV Campus						
Tuition- 15 Credit Hours ⁽¹⁾	\$12,850	\$13,200		\$34,744	\$35,674	
University Fee	2,544	2,681		2,544	2,681	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Health Service Fee	246	246		246	246	
Student Activity Fee	36	36		36	36	
Academic Support Services Fee	100	100		100	100	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		690	690	
Housing ⁽²⁾	7,849	8,398		7,849	8,398	
Board ⁽³⁾	5,434	5,870		5,434	5,870	
Total	\$29,462	\$30,934	\$1,472	\$52,046	\$54,098	\$2,052

Full-Time Credit Hour Undergraduate Students, Off-Campus

Tuition- 15 Credit Hours ⁽¹⁾	\$12,850	\$13,200		\$34,744	\$35,674	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Total	\$13,253	\$13,603	\$350	\$35,147	\$36,077	\$930

Full-Time Credit Hour Undergraduate Students Tuition Rates and Applicable Fees

Tuition (per semester)						
12-14 Credit Hours	\$443	\$455		\$1,198	\$1,230	
15+ Credit Hours	\$223	\$230		\$600	\$617	
University Fee	\$2,544	\$2,681	\$137	\$2,544	\$2,681	\$137
Technology Fee	\$315	\$315		\$315	\$315	
Library Fee	\$88	\$88		\$88	\$88	
Health Service Fee	\$246	\$246		\$246	\$246	
Student Activity Fee (MPC)	\$90	\$90		\$90	\$90	
Student Activity Fee (MCV)	\$36	\$36		\$36	\$36	
Academic Support Services Fee	\$100	\$100		\$100	\$100	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		\$690	\$690	
Graduate Student Activity Fee (MPC)	\$56	\$56		\$56	\$56	

⁽¹⁾ Tuition assumes 15 credit hours per semester; 30 credit hours for the fall and spring semesters, although 12 credits per semester (24 credits per year) is considered full-time. Tuition rates for full-time credit hour undergraduate students are listed above. Total tuition will depend on the number of credit hours taken.

⁽²⁾ Representative charge for double occupancy in Rhoads.

⁽³⁾ Assumes 200 swipes with \$225 per semester in Dining Dollars. Amount shown is for two semesters.

Full-Time Graduate Students, On-Campus

Masters Programs - Monroe Park Campus

Tuition	\$13,404	\$13,766		\$27,550	\$28,294	
University Fee	2,544	2,681		2,544	2,681	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Health Service Fee	246	246		246	246	
Student Activity Fee	56	56		56	56	
Academic Support Services Fee	100	100		100	100	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		690	690	
Total	\$16,753	\$17,252	\$499	\$31,589	\$32,470	\$881

	Resident			Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.

Masters Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition	\$13,404	\$13,766		\$27,550	\$28,294	
University Fee	2,544	2,681		2,544	2,681	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Health Service Fee	246	246		246	246	
Student Activity Fee	36	36		36	36	
Academic Support Services Fee	100	100		100	100	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		690	690	
Total	\$16,733	\$17,232	\$499	\$31,569	\$32,450	\$881

Doctoral Programs - Monroe Park Campus

Tuition	\$11,050	\$11,348		\$23,583	\$24,220	
University Fee	2,544	2,681		2,544	2,681	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Health Service Fee	246	246		246	246	
Student Activity Fee	56	56		56	56	
Academic Support Services Fee	100	100		100	100	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		690	690	
Total	\$14,399	\$14,834	\$435	\$27,622	\$28,396	\$774

Doctoral Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition	\$11,050	\$11,348		\$23,583	\$24,220	
University Fee	2,544	2,681		2,544	2,681	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Health Service Fee	246	246		246	246	
Student Activity Fee	36	36		36	36	
Academic Support Services Fee	100	100		100	100	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		690	690	
Total	\$14,379	\$14,814	\$435	\$27,602	\$28,376	\$774

Full-Time Graduate Students, Off-Campus

Masters Programs

Tuition	\$13,404	\$13,766		\$27,550	\$28,294	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Total	\$13,807	\$14,169	\$362	\$27,953	\$28,697	\$744

Doctoral Programs

Tuition	\$11,050	\$11,348		\$23,583	\$24,220	
Technology Fee	315	315		315	315	
Library Fee	88	88		88	88	
Total	\$11,453	\$11,751	\$298	\$23,986	\$24,623	\$637

Course Overload Fee

Full-time graduate students are also charged at the part-time per credit hour rate for each additional hour exceeding 15 credit hours per semester in which the student is enrolled.

Students enrolled in overload courses are charged the additional per credit hour amount for tuition. The overload fee does not apply to students in first professional programs or other programs which specifically require the student to enroll in courses that exceed the applicable maximum number of credit hours.

	Resident			Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.

Part-Time Students, On-Campus

Undergraduate Programs - Monroe Park Campus

Tuition	\$443	\$455		\$1,198	\$1,230	
University Fee	106	112		106	112	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Student Health Fee	10	10		10	10	
Student Activity Fee	4	4		4	4	
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽¹⁾	50	50		50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		30	30	
Total	\$631	\$649	\$18	\$1,416	\$1,454	\$38

Undergraduate Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition	\$443	\$455		\$1,198	\$1,230	
University Fee	106	112		106	112	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Student Health Fee	10	10		10	10	
Student Activity Fee ⁽¹⁾	7	7		7	7	
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽¹⁾	50	50		50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		30	30	
Total	\$634	\$652	\$18	\$1,419	\$1,457	\$38

Masters Programs - Monroe Park Campus

Tuition	\$745	\$765		\$1,531	\$1,572	
University Fee	106	112		106	112	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Student Health Fee	10	10		10	10	
Student Activity Fee	4	4		4	4	
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽¹⁾	50	50		50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		30	30	
Total	\$933	\$959	\$26	\$1,749	\$1,796	\$47

Masters Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition	\$745	\$765		\$1,531	\$1,572	
University Fee	106	112		106	112	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Student Health Fee	10	10		10	10	
Student Activity Fee ⁽¹⁾	7	7		7	7	
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽¹⁾	50	50		50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		30	30	
Total	\$936	\$962	\$26	\$1,752	\$1,799	\$47

⁽¹⁾ Per semester charge.

	Resident			Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.
Doctoral Programs - Monroe Park Campus						
Tuition	\$614	\$631		\$1,310	\$1,345	
University Fee	106	112		106	112	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Student Health Fee	10	10		10	10	
Student Activity Fee	4	4		4	4	
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽¹⁾	50	50		50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		30	30	
Total	\$802	\$825	\$23	\$1,528	\$1,569	\$41

Doctoral Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition	\$614	\$631		\$1,310	\$1,345	
University Fee	106	112		106	112	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Student Health Fee	10	10		10	10	
Student Activity Fee ⁽¹⁾	7	7		7	7	
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽¹⁾	50	50		50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		30	30	
Total	\$805	\$828	\$23	\$1,531	\$1,572	\$41

⁽¹⁾ Per semester charge.

Part-Time Students, Off-Campus

Undergraduate Programs

Tuition	\$443	\$455		\$1,198	\$1,230	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Total	\$461	\$473	\$12	\$1,216	\$1,248	\$32

Masters Programs

Tuition	\$745	\$765		\$1,531	\$1,572	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Total	\$763	\$783	\$20	\$1,549	\$1,590	\$41

Doctoral Programs

Tuition	\$614	\$631		\$1,310	\$1,345	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Total	\$632	\$649	\$17	\$1,328	\$1,363	\$35

Note: Part-time undergraduate students enrolled in graduate courses required for their degree pay the undergraduate rate.

Virginia Commonwealth University
Typical Charges
Summer Session

	Resident			Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.

Full-Time Credit Hour Undergraduate Students, On-Campus

Undergraduate Programs - Monroe Park Campus

Tuition- 15 Credit Hours ⁽¹⁾	\$6,425	\$6,600		\$17,372	\$17,837	
University Fee	848	894		848	894	
Technology Fee	105	105		105	105	
Library Fee	44	44		44	44	
Student Activity Fee	15	15		15	15	
Academic Support Services Fee	50	50		50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		345	345	
Total	\$7,487	\$7,708	\$221	\$18,779	\$19,290	\$511

Undergraduate Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition- 15 Credit Hours ⁽¹⁾	\$6,425	\$6,600		\$17,372	\$17,837	
University Fee	848	894		848	894	
Technology Fee	105	105		105	105	
Library Fee	44	44		44	44	
Student Activity Fee	12	12		12	12	
Academic Support Services Fee	50	50		50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a		345	345	
Total	\$7,484	\$7,705	\$221	\$18,776	\$19,287	\$511

Full-Time Credit Hour Undergraduate Students, Off-Campus

Tuition- 15 Credit Hours ⁽¹⁾	\$6,425	\$6,600		\$17,372	\$17,837	
Technology Fee	105	105		105	105	
Library Fee	44	44		44	44	
Total	\$6,574	\$6,749	\$175	\$17,521	\$17,986	\$465

⁽¹⁾ Tuition assumes 15 credit hours per semester; 30 credit hours for the fall and spring semesters, and 15 credit hours for the summer, although 12 credits per semester (24 credits per year) is considered full-time. Tuition rates for full-time credit hour undergraduate students are listed on page III-5. Total tuition will depend on the number of credit hours taken.

Summer 2025 rates projected. Subject to revision.

	Resident		Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025 \$ Chg	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.

Full-Time Graduate Students, On-Campus

Masters Programs - Monroe Park Campus

Tuition	\$6,705	\$6,886	\$13,779	\$14,151		
University Fee	848	894	848	894		
Technology Fee	105	105	105	105		
Library Fee	44	44	44	44		
Student Activity Fee	15	15	15	15		
Academic Support Services Fee	50	50	50	50		
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a	345	345		
Total	<u>\$7,767</u>	<u>\$7,994</u>	\$227	<u>\$15,186</u>	<u>\$15,604</u>	\$418

Masters Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition	\$6,705	\$6,886	\$13,779	\$14,151		
University Fee	848	894	848	894		
Technology Fee	105	105	105	105		
Library Fee	44	44	44	44		
Student Activity Fee	12	12	12	12		
Academic Support Services Fee	50	50	50	50		
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a	345	345		
Total	<u>\$7,764</u>	<u>\$7,991</u>	\$227	<u>\$15,183</u>	<u>\$15,601</u>	\$418

Doctoral Programs - Monroe Park Campus

Tuition	\$5,525	\$5,674	\$11,791	\$12,110		
University Fee	848	894	848	894		
Technology Fee	105	105	105	105		
Library Fee	44	44	44	44		
Student Activity Fee	15	15	15	15		
Academic Support Services Fee	50	50	50	50		
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a	345	345		
Total	<u>\$6,587</u>	<u>\$6,782</u>	\$195	<u>\$13,198</u>	<u>\$13,563</u>	\$365

Doctoral Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition	\$5,525	\$5,674	\$11,791	\$12,110		
University Fee	848	894	848	894		
Technology Fee	105	105	105	105		
Library Fee	44	44	44	44		
Student Activity Fee	12	12	12	12		
Academic Support Services Fee	50	50	50	50		
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a	345	345		
Total	<u>\$6,584</u>	<u>\$6,779</u>	\$195	<u>\$13,195</u>	<u>\$13,560</u>	\$365

Summer 2025 rates projected. Subject to revision.

	Resident		Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025 \$ Chg	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.

Full-Time Graduate Students, Off-Campus

Masters Students

Tuition	\$6,705	\$6,886	\$13,779	\$14,151		
Technology Fee	105	105	105	105		
Library Fee	44	44	44	44		
Total	<u>\$6,854</u>	<u>\$7,035</u>	\$181	<u>\$13,928</u>	<u>\$14,300</u>	\$372

Doctoral Students

Tuition	\$5,525	\$5,674	\$11,791	\$12,110		
Technology Fee	105	105	105	105		
Library Fee	44	44	44	44		
Total	<u>\$5,674</u>	<u>\$5,823</u>	\$149	<u>\$11,940</u>	<u>\$12,259</u>	\$319

Full-time graduate students are also charged at the part-time per credit hour rate for each additional hour exceeding 15 credit hours per semester in which the student is enrolled.

Students enrolled in overload courses are charged the additional per credit hour amount for tuition. The overload fee does not apply to students in first professional programs or other programs which specifically require the student to enroll in courses that exceed the applicable maximum number of credit hours.

Part-Time Students, On-Campus

Undergraduate Programs - Monroe Park Campus

Tuition	\$443	\$455	\$1,198	\$1,230		
University Fee	71	74	71	74		
Technology Fee	13	13	13	13		
Library Fee	5	5	5	5		
Student Activity Fee	2	2	2	2		
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽	50	50	50	50		
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a	30	30		
Total	<u>\$584</u>	<u>\$599</u>	\$15	<u>\$1,369</u>	<u>\$1,404</u>	\$35

Undergraduate Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition	\$443	\$455	\$1,198	\$1,230		
University Fee	71	74	71	74		
Technology Fee	13	13	13	13		
Library Fee	5	5	5	5		
Student Activity Fee ⁽¹⁾	7	7	7	7		
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽	50	50	50	50		
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a	30	30		
Total	<u>\$589</u>	<u>\$604</u>	\$15	<u>\$1,374</u>	<u>\$1,409</u>	\$35

⁽¹⁾ Per semester charge.

Summer 2025 rates projected. Subject to revision.

	Resident		Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025 \$ Chg	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.

Masters Programs - Monroe Park Campus

Tuition	\$745	\$765	\$1,531	\$1,572	
University Fee	71	74	71	74	
Technology Fee	13	13	13	13	
Library Fee	5	5	5	5	
Student Activity Fee	2	2	2	2	
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽	50	50	50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a	30	30	
Total	<u>\$886</u>	<u>\$909</u>	\$23 <u>\$1,702</u>	<u>\$1,746</u>	\$44

Masters Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition	\$745	\$765	\$1,531	\$1,572	
University Fee	71	74	71	74	
Technology Fee	13	13	13	13	
Library Fee	5	5	5	5	
Student Activity Fee ⁽¹⁾	7	7	7	7	
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽	50	50	50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a	30	30	
Total	<u>\$891</u>	<u>\$914</u>	\$23 <u>\$1,707</u>	<u>\$1,751</u>	\$44

Doctoral Students - Monroe Park Campus

Tuition	\$614	\$631	\$1,310	\$1,345	
University Fee	71	74	71	74	
Technology Fee	13	13	13	13	
Library Fee	5	5	5	5	
Student Activity Fee	2	2	2	2	
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽	50	50	50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a	30	30	
Total	<u>\$755</u>	<u>\$775</u>	\$20 <u>\$1,481</u>	<u>\$1,519</u>	\$38

Doctoral Programs - MCV Campus

Tuition	\$614	\$631	\$1,310	\$1,345	
University Fee	71	74	71	74	
Technology Fee	13	13	13	13	
Library Fee	5	5	5	5	
Student Activity Fee	7	7	7	7	
Academic Support Services Fee ⁽	50	50	50	50	
Capital Outlay Fee	n/a	n/a	30	30	
Total	<u>\$760</u>	<u>\$780</u>	\$20 <u>\$1,486</u>	<u>\$1,524</u>	\$38

⁽¹⁾ Per semester charge.

Summer 2025 rates projected. Subject to revision.

	Resident		Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025 \$ Chg	2023-2024	2024-2025 \$ Chg.	

Part-Time Students, Off-Campus

Undergraduate Programs

Tuition	\$443	\$455		\$1,198	\$1,230	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Total	\$461	\$473	\$12	\$1,216	\$1,248	\$32

Masters Programs

Tuition	\$745	\$765		\$1,531	\$1,572	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Total	\$763	\$783	\$20	\$1,549	\$1,590	\$41

Doctoral Programs

Tuition	\$614	\$631		\$1,310	\$1,345	
Technology Fee	13	13		13	13	
Library Fee	5	5		5	5	
Total	\$632	\$649	\$17	\$1,328	\$1,363	\$35

Summer 2025 rates projected. Subject to revision.

Winter Intersession

Only the per credit hour tuition rate is charged. No fees are charged.

**Virginia Commonwealth University
Miscellaneous Fees/Tuition**

	Resident			Nonresident		
	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.	2023-2024	2024-2025	\$ Chg.
Other Charges						
Miscellaneous Fees						
Undergraduate Application Fee	\$ 70	\$ 75	\$ 5	\$ 70	\$ 75	\$ 5
Graduate Application Fee	\$ 70	\$ 75	\$ 5	\$ 70	\$ 75	\$ 5
Non-Degree Seeking Application Fee	\$ 50	\$ 75	\$ 25	\$ 50	\$ 75	\$ 25
Undergraduate Tuition Deposit (New Studen	\$ 100	\$ 100	\$ -	\$ 100	\$ 100	\$ -
Transfer Transition Fee ⁽²⁾	\$ 150	\$ 150	\$ -	\$ 150	\$ 150	\$ -
First-Year Transition Fee ⁽²⁾	\$ 225	\$ 225	\$ -	\$ 225	\$ 225	\$ -
Installment Payment Plan Fee	\$ 25	\$ 25	\$ -	\$ 25	\$ 25	\$ -
Late Fee (on unpaid balances) ⁽³⁾	\$ 100	\$ 100	\$ -	\$ 100	\$ 100	\$ -
Student Transcript Fee (per request)	\$ 10	\$ 10	\$ -	\$ 10	\$ 10	\$ -
Credit by Examination ⁽⁴⁾	\$ 30	\$ 30	\$ -	\$ 30	\$ 30	\$ -
Cooperative Education Fee						
Full-Time	\$ 70	\$ 70	\$ -	\$ 70	\$ 70	\$ -
Part-Time	\$ 35	\$ 35	\$ -	\$ 35	\$ 35	\$ -
Life Sciences Lab Fees - Per Course						
BNFO 541, 601, 650, 653, 691	\$ 65	\$ 65	\$ -	\$ 65	\$ 65	\$ -
ENVZ 595	\$ 50	\$ 50	\$ -	\$ 50	\$ 50	\$ -
Honors College Fee (per semester)	\$ 75	\$ 75	\$ -	\$ 75	\$ 75	\$ -
Ph.D. Health Insurance ⁽⁵⁾	\$ 797	\$ 797	\$ -	\$ 797	\$ 797	\$ -
First Professional Health Insurance ⁽⁵⁾	\$ 2,654	\$ 2,654	\$ -	\$ 2,654	\$ 2,654	\$ -
International Health Insurance ⁽⁶⁾	\$ 2,654	\$ 2,654	\$ -	\$ 2,654	\$ 2,654	\$ -

⁽¹⁾ The President, or Designee, may waive the application fee for selected student groups. The School of the Arts is responsible for the application process due to the requirement of a portfolio and/or audition. \$25 will be retained by the School to cover costs of admission processing for the School's costs in administration, mailings and a toll free line.

⁽²⁾ This fee is mandatory and paid by all new undergraduate students in their first semester of enrollment.

⁽³⁾ \$100 or 10% of outstanding balance, whichever is less.

⁽⁴⁾ Per credit hour charge for undergraduate students who seek to receive course credit by examination.

⁽⁵⁾ Required for full time students unless proof of comparable insurance is furnished.

⁽⁶⁾ Required for all international students studying at VCU Richmond unless proof of comparable insurance is furnished. This is the annual insurance rate. The charge and coverage may be prorated based on the students' semesters of enrollment.

**Virginia Commonwealth University
Student Housing Rates**

	<u>2023-2024 Room Rate</u>	<u>2024-2025 Room Rate</u>	<u>Increase from 2023-2024</u>
<u>Monroe Park Campus:</u>			
<i>Rhoads</i>			
Single	\$ 8,845	\$ 9,464	\$ 619
Triple (3 occupants)	\$ 7,250	\$ 7,758	\$ 508
Double	\$ 7,849	\$ 8,398	\$ 549
Quad	\$ 7,250	\$ 7,758	\$ 508
<i>Gladding, Phase III</i>			
Double	\$ 9,260	\$ 9,908	\$ 648
Single (2 bedroom)	\$ 9,784	\$ 10,469	\$ 685
Single (4 bedroom)	\$ 9,784	\$ 10,469	\$ 685
Double Efficiency	\$ 8,500	\$ 9,095	\$ 595
<i>Brandt Hall</i>			
Double	\$ 9,260	\$ 9,908	\$ 648
<i>Honors College</i>			
Single	\$ 10,359	\$ 11,084	\$ 725
Double	N/A	\$ 9,908	N/A
<i>Cary & Belvidere Apartments (9 month)</i>			
Single (2 bedroom)	\$ 10,672	\$ 11,419	\$ 747
Single (4 bedroom)	\$ 9,358	\$ 10,013	\$ 655
<i>Ackell Residence Center (9 month)</i>			
Single (2 bedroom)	\$ 10,672	\$ -	N/A
Single (4 bedroom)	\$ 9,358	\$ -	N/A
<i>Ackell Residence Center (12 month)</i>			
Single (2 bedroom)	N/A	\$ 12,727	N/A
Single (4 bedroom)	N/A	\$ 10,716	N/A
<i>West Grace Street South Apartments (9 month)</i>			
Single (4 bedroom)	\$ 9,358	\$ 10,013	\$ 655
Double (2 bedroom)	\$ 9,064	\$ 9,698	\$ 634
Single (2 bedroom)	\$ 10,672	\$ 11,419	\$ 747
<i>West Grace Street North Apartments (12 month)</i>			
Single (Efficiency)	\$ 13,292	\$ 14,222	\$ 930
Single (1 bedroom)	\$ 13,292	\$ 14,222	\$ 930
Single (2 bedroom)	\$ 11,894	\$ 12,727	\$ 833
Single (4 bedroom)	\$ 10,015	\$ 10,716	\$ 701
Double (2 bedroom)	\$ 9,246	\$ 9,893	\$ 647
<i>West Grace Street North Apartments (9 month)</i>			
Double (2 bedroom)	N/A	\$ 9,698	N/A

**Virginia Commonwealth University
Student Housing Rates**

	<u>2023-2024 Room Rate</u>	<u>2024-2025 Room Rate</u>	<u>Increase from 2023-2024</u>
<i>Grace & Broad Street Apartments (12 month)</i>			
Single (4 bedroom)	\$ 10,015	\$ -	N/A
<i>Grace & Broad (9 month)</i>			
Single (4 bedroom)	N/A	\$ 10,013	N/A
<i>Graduate Hotel</i>			
Double	\$ 9,260	\$ -	N/A
<u>Other Housing Rates</u>			
<i>Broad & Belvidere Apartments (12 month)</i>			
Single (1 bedroom)	\$ 13,292	\$ 14,222	\$ 930
Single (2 bedroom)	\$ 11,894	\$ 12,727	\$ 833
Single (3 bedroom)	\$ 10,750	\$ 11,503	\$ 753
Single (4 bedroom)	\$ 10,325	\$ 11,048	\$ 723
<i>Gladding Residence Center (9 month)</i>			
Double	\$ 7,849	\$ 8,398	\$ 549
Semi Suite	\$ 9,260	\$ 9,908	\$ 648
Triple	\$ 7,250	\$ 7,758	\$ 508
Quad	\$ 7,250	\$ 7,758	\$ 508

**A single student occupying a double space in specific residence halls will have the option to pay an additional \$1,000 per semester.*

**Virginia Commonwealth University
Dining Plan Rates Per Semester**

	2022-2023		2023-2024		2024-2025	
	Dining Rate	Dining Rate	Dining Rate	Dining Rate	Rate Increases	\$ Change
Premium Swipes w/ \$225 per semester	\$ 3,084	\$ 3,393	\$ 3,657	\$ 264		
250 Swipes w/ \$225 per semester ⁽¹⁾	\$ 2,725	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,240	\$ 240		
200 Swipes w/ \$225 per semester ⁽¹⁾	\$ 2,469	\$ 2,717	\$ 2,935	\$ 218		
150 Swipes w/ \$100 per semester	\$ 1,810	\$ 1,999	\$ 2,161	\$ 162		
100 Swipes w/ \$100 per semester	\$ 1,245	\$ 1,371	\$ 1,481	\$ 110		
50 Swipes w/ \$100 per semester	\$ 735	\$ 805	\$ 866	\$ 61		
25 Swipes w/ \$100 per semester	\$ 420	\$ 455	\$ 486	\$ 31		
5 Swipes w/ \$150 per semester	\$ 215	\$ 222	\$ 228	\$ 6		

⁽¹⁾ All students residing in University Housing, other than residential assistants or VCU apartment residents, are required to purchase a residential dining plan. Residential dining plans are indicated above with a ⁽¹⁾.

**Virginia Commonwealth University
Parking Rates Per Semester**

	2022-2023 Parking Rate	2023-2024 Parking Rate	2024-2025 Rate Increases	
			Rates	\$ Chg.

Student Rates Per Semester

Monroe Park Campus

Student Commuters- Per Semester	\$248.00	\$250.00	\$258.00	\$8.00
Student Residential - 6 Months	\$429.00	\$432.00	\$444.00	\$12.00

MCV Campus

Student Commuters - On-Campus Facilit	\$248.00	\$250.00	\$258.00	\$8.00
Student Commuters - Off-campus lots	\$195.00	\$197.00	\$203.00	\$6.00

Summer Permit Rates

Monthly	\$69.00	\$70.00	\$72.00	\$2.00
---------	---------	---------	---------	--------

Evening Student Permits

All Facilities - 3:30 pm to 2:00 am	\$50.00	\$51.00	\$53.00	\$2.00
-------------------------------------	---------	---------	---------	--------

Hourly Rates

1 Hour or part thereof	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$3.00	\$1.00
2 Hours or part thereof	\$4.00	\$4.00	\$5.00	\$1.00
3 Hours or part thereof	\$6.00	\$6.00	\$7.00	\$1.00
4 Hours or part thereof	\$8.00	\$8.00	\$9.00	\$1.00
5 Hours or part thereof	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$11.00	\$1.00
6 Hours or part thereof	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$13.00	\$1.00
7 Hours or part thereof	\$14.00	\$14.00	\$15.00	\$1.00
8 Hours or part thereof	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$17.00	\$1.00
Maximum Daily	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$17.00	\$1.00